



\$~22

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 692/2023**

**ROOP CHAND**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Adit S. Pujari (DHCLSC), Mr.  
Shaurya Mittal & Mr. Manvindra  
Singh Shekhawat, Advocates.

versus

**STATE OF DELHI NCT**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP for the  
State with Insp. Shiv Prakash, P.S.  
Alipur.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

%

**18.07.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. This matter is to be finally heard. Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the Appellant submits that the appellant may be permitted to join the proceedings virtually through the Court link.
3. The concerned Jail Superintendent- Central Jail No. 10, Rohini, New Delhi is directed to permit the Appellant to join the proceedings of the Court through the Court link, at the time of hearing the present appeal.
4. List on 26<sup>th</sup> September, 2024.



5. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J**

**AMIT SHARMA, J**

**JULY 18, 2024/bsr/bh/Pc**