



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 692/2023 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 264/2025**

ROOP CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Adit S. Pujari (DHCLSC), Mr.
Shaurya Mittal & Mr. Manvindra
Singh Shekhawat, Advocates

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Adv. Insp. Vivek PS Alipur.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **07.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 264/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

2. This is an application moved by the Appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of B.N.S.S, 2023 seeking suspension of sentence and release of Appellant on bail during the pendency of the application

3. The application is sought on the grounds of old age and sentence already served. As per the nominal roll the Appellant has served about 7 years and 3 months as of 13th January 2025.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Bahri, Id. APP.

5. Let a report in respect of the medical condition of the Appellant, who is 72 years of age, be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent.

6. At the request of Id. Counsel for the Appellant, the next date of 10th



March, 2025 stands cancelled.

7. List on 17th March, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

FEBRUARY 7, 2025/dk/Am