



\$~1

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CRL.A. 692/2023 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 264/2025

ROOP CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Adit S. Pujari, DHCLSC with  
Mr. Zeeshan Thomas and Mr.  
Manvendra Singh Shekhawat,  
Advocates

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with  
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit  
Luthra, Advocates with Insp. Vivek  
Singh, PS Alipur

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

**ORDER**

**17.03.2025**

%

Digital Trial Court record added.

The matter is ripe for hearing. Registry is directed to requisition  
Physical Trial Court Record within four weeks.

Meanwhile, parties are directed to file their respective written  
arguments, not exceeding five pages, alongwith the convenience  
compilation within four weeks.

List on 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2025 for final hearing.

**CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J**

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**MARCH 17, 2025**

Rt/Anr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)