



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 692/2023 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 264/2025**

ROOP CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Kamal Kant Jha, Mr. Avinash Singh and Mr. Manas Tiwari, Advocates for Appellant.
Mr. Adit S. Pujari (DHCLSC) with Mr. Zeeshan Thomas, Advs.

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr. Lalit Luthra, Adv.
Insp. Vivek, PS Alipur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHALINDER KAUR

ORDER

04.08.2025

%

1. An adjournment is sought by the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Re-notify on 09.09.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

SHALINDER KAUR, J

AUGUST 4, 2025/RS/HT