



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 692/2023**
ROOP CHANDAppellant

Through: Mr. Adit S Pujari with Mr. Manvendra
Singh Shekhawat and Mr. Siddharth,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCTRespondent
Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP
with Insp. Vivek Singh.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**
CRL.M.A. 37563/2025

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 37562/2025(corrections/modifications of orders)

1. This application has been filed under Sections 490/484 read with Section 528 of *Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023* seeking modification of order dated 09.09.2025.
2. As per the application, the appellant seeks his release only on personal bond amounting to Rs. 25,000/-. However, during course of arguments, learned counsel for appellant requested that the appellant would be satisfied if the bond amount is reduced to Rs. 10,000/-.
3. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and in view of the reasons assigned in the application, the personal bond amount stands reduced from Rs. 25,000/- to Rs. 10,000/-. Other terms and conditions would remain the same.

CRL.A. 692/2023

1



4. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/sw/sa