



\$~26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 692/2023

ROOP CHAND .....Appellant

Through: Mr.S.Pujari, Adv. (VC)

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCT .....Respondent

Through: Mr.Aman Usman, APP with  
Mr.Manvendra Yadav,  
Mr.Atiq-Ur-Rehman, Advs.  
Insp.Dharmendra Pratap Singh,  
PS Alipur.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

% **16.01.2026**

1. The present appeal has been listed on an Office Note which states that the appellant could not be released due to non-fulfillment of surety conditions.
2. Keeping in view the above, we list the appeal itself for final hearing on 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.
3. The appellant shall be made to join the hearing in virtual mode on the said date.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**

**JANUARY 16, 2026/Arya/as**