



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 692/2023

ROOP CHANDAppellant

Through: Mr.Adit S. Pujari, Adv.
Appellant from Jail (through
VC)

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCTRespondent

Through: Mr.Aman Usman, APP with
Mr.Manvendra Yadav and
Mr.Atiq Ur Rehman, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

22.04.2026

%

1. The learned counsel for the appellant prays for further time to speak with the appellant on the future course of action to be taken.
2. At his request, re-list on 4th May, 2026.
3. The appellant be made to join the hearing on the next date of hearing in virtual mode.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

APRIL 22, 2026/ns/as