



\$~31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 692/2023

ROOP CHAND

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Adit S. Pujari (DHCLSC),  
Mr.Manvendra Singh  
Shekhawat and Mr.Vibhav  
Rawat, Advs.  
Appellant from Jail (through  
VC)

versus

STATE OF DELHI NCT

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Aman Usman, APP with  
Mr.Manvendra Yadav and  
Mr.Atiq Ur Rehman, Advs.  
with Insp. Vivek Singh, PS  
Alipur

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

%

**04.05.2026**

1. Mr. Adit S. Pujari, the learned counsel appointed by the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, for the appellant, submits that in spite of his best efforts, the virtual meeting between him and the appellant could not take place because of some issues with the concerned Jail.

2. We direct the concerned Jail Superintendent to ensure that a virtual meeting of Mr. Pujari with the appellant takes place on the date and time of convenience of Mr. Pujari, as informed by him to the concerned Jail Superintendent.



3. The appellant shall also be made to join the hearing on the next date of hearing in virtual mode.
4. List on 18<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**NAVIN CHAWLA, J**

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**

**MAY 4, 2026/sg/pb**